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September 18, 2007

Mr. James Conlon
Stein, Inc. (Stein)
1929 East Royalton Road
Broadview Heights, Ohio 44147

HIGH PRIORITY FACILITY
FACILITY ID: 1318003929

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS : OPERATING SOURCES WITHOUT A PERMIT,
FAILURE TO SUBMIT QUARTERLY MOISTURE CONTENT DEVIATION
REPORTS AND A CORRECTIVE ACTION DEVIATION REPORT

Dear Mr. Conlon

On July 31, 2007, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Stein
located at 2032 Campbell Road in Cleveland, Ohio. This letter serves as notification
that you are operating sources in violation of the following applicable air statutes,
air regulations, or air permit conditions.

On August 29, 2007, CDAQ sent a letter to Stein requesting additional information
on the following emissions units : #2 BOF Slag Pits (west side); Blast Furnace Pits
(east side); Drop Ball Operation (west side); Skim Pot Dumping (west side). CDAQ
also requested additional information on the following emissions units : F003, F007,
F008 and F009.
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following:

(1) F003 covers pot dumping/pit digging on the east side;
(2) F008 is the west side permit for the pot dumping operations on the

west side; this operation has been permitted since 1965;
(3) F009 is a west side permit for supplemental pit digging and

material handling;
(4) F007 - This is our drop ball operation permit. Although the permit

is designated "east side" it was submitted with the volume of the
two furnaces (east and west) in the permit calculation; and

(5) Blast furnace pits - We (Stein) have been digging the subject pits
under the steel maker's permits. Specifically Mittal's (ISG) Material
Handling Permit C5106 Blast Furnace (FOlD).
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However, on reviewing the Title V permit for these emission units, CDAQ
determined the following:
F003 - 2 BOF Slag Pits (east side) permit does not include the west side BOF slag

operations;
F008 - Skim Pot Dumping (east side) permit does not include the west side

operation;
F009 Material Handling (west side) permit does not include west side pit digging;
F007 - Drop-Ball Operation (east side) permit does not include the west side

operations and the 2004 Title V permit application makes no reference to
combined east and west side facility calculations.

Also, Blast Furnace Pits (east side) are not permitted under Mittal's (ISG) EU FOb.

In a response to U.S. EPA, dated July 20, 2007, Mittal (ISG) addresses the C5/C6
blast furnace slag pits operations (loading, transfer, and visual observations). Their
comments are summarized as follows: The operations are conducted by a separate
slag processing company. The obligations to conduct emissions testing or control
visible emissions from these operations are the responsibility of the slag contractor.
Separate permits have been issued to the slag contractor and they are
independently responsible for ensuring compliance with applicable requirements.

Stein's operations of these emission units are in violation of the Title 40 Code of
Federal Regulations Part 70.5 (a) (1) and the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule
3745-77-03, in that CDAQ has not received permit applications for these sources.
Stein has been operating the west side 2 BOF Slag Pits and Skim Pot Dumping
sources since May 2004. Since early 2006, Stein has been operating the west side
Drop-Ball Operation and since 2002, Stein has been operating the east side Blast
Furnace (C5/C6) Slag Pits. These emissions units are currently not listed in the
Title V permit.

Stein's operation of emissions units F006 : Slag Crushing, Screening, and Handling
Operation; F007 : Oversized Slag Processing; and F009: Material Handling
Operation are in violation of the OAC rule 3745-77-07 (C) (1) and the Title V permit
terms and conditions Part III (A) (III) & (IV) in that Stein did not submit quarterly
moisture content deviation reports and corrective actions report to CDAQ as
required by the Title V permit when moisture content dropped below 4% on June
19, 2007. Stein has not submitted quarterly moisture content deviation reports to
CDAQ since issuance of their Title V permit on March 2, 2006. This is also a
violation of the Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.05(C), (D), (G) & (J) (2).

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Stein submit a
new Title V permit application identifying all non-insignificant and insignificant
emission units, submit a quarterly deviation corrective action report for any
moisture content that drops below 4%, and begin submitting quarterly moisture
content deviation reports in accordance with the Title V permit, with the next one
being due October 31, 2007, to the following enforcement representative:
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Linda Kimmy
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
1925 St. Clair Avenue NE
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2080

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within fourteen (14)
days of your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged
violations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for
correcting the alleged violations.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Linda Kimmy at
216-664-2985. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for Stein, inc.: 1318003929.

Sincerely,

George Baker
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

GB/LK

cc :	Dave thick, Superintendent, Stern, Inc.
Richard Nemeth and Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
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